

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE

Tuesday, 1 August 2023

Christina Moiyang to Lead Team PNG as Flag Bearer at the 2023 Commonwealth Youth Games

PORT MORESBY, PAPUA NEW GUINEA - 16-year-old long-distance runner Christina Moiyang from Simbu Province will proudly carry the flag for Papua New Guinea (PNG) at the 2023 Commonwealth Youth Games in Trinidad and Tobago. Moiyang is slated to compete in the 800m, 1500m, and 3000m events at the Games.

Moiyang started to make her mark in the athletics arena when she won the 1500m Under 16 race at the 2020 National Championships, and she has continued to show her mettle ever since. Despite missing the 2021 National Championships, she excelled at the Highlands Momase Regional Championships, taking top honours in the Open 3000m and 5000m races. With the support of Athletics PNG, she showcased her prowess at the 2022 National Championships, sweeping the board in the open 5000m, Under 18 3000m and Under 16 1500m events.

Her commitment, discipline, and self-motivation have earned her not just accolades but the respect of her peers and mentors. She has shown immense potential, with her parents offering her a year-long hiatus from full-time studies to pursue her passion and open doors for long-term opportunities.

Team PNG's Chef de Mission, Mrs Iammo Launa, stated, "Being a flag bearer signifies leadership on and off the field, and is a source of pride and joy for the individual. We couldn't be happier for Christina."

Team PNG, consisting of six athletes across Athletics and Swimming, will arrive in Trinidad and Tobago on August 3, having left from Brisbane, Australia, on August 1. The team is scheduled to return home on August 13, 2023.

About the Papua New Guinea Olympic Committee

.....

The Papua New Guinea Olympic Committee (PNGOC) is a non-government, not-for-profit organisation committed to inspire and unite Papua New Guinea through sporting excellence and success. The PNGOC is a believer of sport as an enabler for sustainable and inclusive development. It is our responsibility to select, send and fund Team PNG to the Olympic Games, Commonwealth Games and Pacific Games. This is achieved by working with our member national sports federations and with the support of our sponsors and partners, through fundraising events and with the backing of the Government. To find out more visit our website www.pngolympic.org.pg

.....

Press Contact

Name: Nicole Doruba

Email: events@pngoc.org.pg

Phone: 325 1449 / 323 0108 / 323 0114